

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION

**CHILDREN’S HEALTH DEFENSE,
TRIALSITE, INC., CREATIVE
DESTRUCTION MEDIA, LLC,
ERIN ELIZABETH FINN, JIM HOFT,
DR. BEN TAPPER, BEN SWANN,
DR. JOSEPH MERCOLA, TY
BOLLINGER, CHARLENE
BOLLINGER, & JEFF CROUERE,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**WP COMPANY, LLC D/B/A THE
WASHINGTON POST, THE BRITISH
BROADCASTING CORP., THE
ASSOCIATED PRESS & REUTERS
NEWS & MEDIA INC.,**

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:23-cv-00720

**Judge Terry A. Doughty
Magistrate Judge Kayla D. McClusky**

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ VENUE TRANSFER MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 3

Procedural Statement 3

Argument 5

 I. Plaintiffs’ factual allegations must be accepted as true on this motion, factual conflicts must be resolved in Plaintiffs’ favor, and Defendants bear the “significant burden” of proving that transfer is “clearly” warranted. 5

 II. Transfer is barred under clear and controlling Supreme Court precedent. 7

 III. Defendants have not demonstrated and cannot demonstrate that transfer would be “clearly more convenient” under the well-known private and public interest factors. 14

 A. In antitrust cases, plaintiffs’ choice of venue is entitled to special weight. 15

 B. The witness convenience factor favors keeping this case here. 17

 C. The access-to-proof factor is neutral. 22

 D. The compulsory-process factor is neutral. 22

 E. The local-interest factor favors keeping this case here. 23

 F. The familiarity of the forum strongly favors Plaintiffs. 24

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Vent Inc. v. Powermax Elec. Co.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00229-X, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204873 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 25, 2021)	9
<i>Align Techs. Corp. v. Atlassian United States Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00824, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21916 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2023)	25
<i>All. Transp. & Logistics, LLC v. G&J Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-3451-B, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237499 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2021)	23
<i>Allcapcorp, Ltd. v. CHC Consulting, Congruex LLC</i> , No. 3:17-CV-0757, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19320 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2019)	14, 17
<i>Allcapcorp, Ltd. v. CHC Consulting</i> , No. 3:17-CV-0757, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16633 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2019)	14
<i>Am. Home Healthcare Sys. v. Floyd Mem. Hosp. & Health Servs.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00048, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77825 (W.D. Ky. May 23, 2017)	13
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	25
<i>Atlas Glob. Techs. LLC v. Tp-Link Techs. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00430-JRG-RSP, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17774 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2023)	8
<i>Atlas Global Techs. LLC v. Tp-Link Techs. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-430, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237296 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2022)	8
<i>AudioEye, Inc. v. accessiBe Ltd.</i> , No. 6:20-CV-997-ADA, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48277 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2022)	20
<i>Bederson v. United States</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2010)	18
<i>Beijing iQIYI Science & Tech. Co. v. iTalk Global Communs., Inc.</i> , No. 6-19-CV-00272, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 216697 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2019)	6, 17
<i>Bionx Implants, Inc. v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 740, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8031 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	21
<i>Black v. Acme Mkts., Inc.</i> , 564 F.2d 681 (5th Cir. 1977)	2, 10, 15
<i>Centennial Ins. Co. v. W.C. Fore Trucking, Inc.</i> , No. 05-166, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52213 (E.D. La. Dec. 6, 2005)	5
<i>Centro Group, S.p.A. v. OroAmerica, Inc.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1058 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	21
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1392 (S.D. Tex. 1992)	15
<i>Cornerstone Sys. v. Prestress Servs. Indus. of Tenn., LLC</i> , No. 2:15-cv-02255, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87946 (W.D. Tenn. July 7, 2016)	24
<i>Crompton Corp. v. Clariant Corp.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 683 (M.D. La. 2002)	10
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Danmark v. Shenzhen Apaltek Co.</i> , No. W-21-CV-00501-ADA, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82249 (W.D. Tex. May 6, 2022)	20
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	13
<i>Fontenot v. Mullins Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 95-31013, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 43933 (5th Cir. May 1, 1996)	10
<i>Fundamental Innovation Sys. Int'l LLC v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-01425, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213778 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2017)	8

<i>Graphic Packaging Int'l v. DuCharme, McMillen & Assocs.</i> , No. 13-CV-231, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96267 (M.D. La. July 10, 2013)	4
<i>GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960)	7, 8, 14, 17
<i>Icon Indus. Controls Corp. v. Cimetrix, Inc.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 375 (W.D. La. 1996)	15
<i>Ill. Union Ins. Co. v. Tri Core, Inc.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D. Tex. 2002)	7
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 358 F.3d 288 (3rd Cir. 2004)	15
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>In re Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc.</i> , 52 F.4th 625 (5th Cir. 2022)	22, 23, 24
<i>In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	12
<i>In re Triton Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Tex. 1999)	22
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	6, 14
<i>Intertrust Techs. Corp. v. Cinemark Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00266, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208572 (E.D. Tex. Sep. 30, 2020)	6, 17
<i>Jones v. Cain</i> , 600 F.3d 527, 541 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Jorge v. Atl. Hous. Found. Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00296, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 262856 (E.D. Tex. July 28, 2020)	6, 17
<i>Kajeet, Inc. v. Trend Micro, Inc.</i> , No. 6:21-CV-389-ADA, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6603 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2022)	20
<i>Kelly v. Berry Contr., LP</i> , No. 19-10501, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196549 (E.D. La. Nov. 13, 2019)	11, 13
<i>Kennedy et al. v. Biden et al.</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00381 (W.D. La.) (Doughty, J.)	5
<i>Koss Corp. v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 6-20-CV-00665, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222697 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2021)	6
<i>Lynk Labs, Inc. v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , No. 6:21-CV-00097-ADA, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 258130 (W.D. Tex. May 19, 2022)	20
<i>Mendoza v. Microsoft, Inc.</i> 1 F. Supp. 3d 533 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	18
<i>Missouri et al. v. Biden et al.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213 (W.D. La.) (Doughty, J.)	5
<i>Motion Games, LLC v. Nintendo Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188044 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2014)	21
<i>NRDC v. United States DOE</i> , No. 17 Civ. 6989, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36548 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2018)	9
<i>Nride Semiconductors Co. v. Lite-On Tech. Corp.</i> , No. W-21-CV-00183, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21086 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2022)	8
<i>Open Text Corp. v. Alfresco Software</i> , No. 6:20-CV-0920, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223228 (W.D. Tex. Sep. 30, 2021)	6
<i>Peppers Unlimited, Inc. v. Trujillo</i> , No. 4:18-cv-01001, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165152 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 26, 2019)	6
<i>Phoji, Inc. v. Atlassian, Inc.</i> , No. 6:21-cv-00888, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116531 (W.D. Tex. June 23, 2022)	20
<i>Pruitt v. Bruce Oakley, Inc.</i> , No. 18-8621, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97622 (E.D. La. June 11, 2019)	8
<i>Qualls v. Prewett Enters.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 813 (S.D. Tex. 2022)	14, 17
<i>Quest NetTech Corp. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-118, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206019 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2019)	6

Radoszewski v. Plastics Indus. Ass’n, No. 3:22-CV-1482-B, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214286 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2022) 24

Ricoh Co. v. Honeywell, Inc., 817 F. Supp. 473 (D.N.J. 1993) 21

Robles v. Eminent Med. Ctr., LLC, 619 F. Supp. 3d 609, 626 (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 11

Rochester Med. Corp. v. C.R. Bard, No. 5:04-CV-60, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62559 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2005): 16, 21, 22, 23

Shat Acres Highland Cattle, LLC v. Am. Highland Cattle Ass’n, No. 2:20-CV-62, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101038 (D. Vt. Jan. 13, 2021) 12

Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp., 431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1970) 9, 11

Skyline Corp. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd., 613 F.2d 1328 (5th Cir. 1980) 12

Sonus Networks, Inc. v. Metaswitch Networks Ltd., No. 2:18-CV-00057, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234453 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2019)..... 21

Star Lines, Ltd. v. Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Auth., 442 F. Supp. 1201 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) .. 15

Staton Techiya, LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd., No. 2:21-CV-00413, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51692 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2023) 8

Staton Techiya, LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd., No. 2:21-CV-00413-JRG-RSP, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50601 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2023) 8

Texas Utilities Co. v. Santa Fe Industries, Inc., 553 F. Supp. 106 (N.D. Tex. 1982) 15

Thompson v. Greyhound Lines, Inc., 574 Fed. Appx. 407 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 4

United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. Truist Bank, No. 2:22-cv-00291, No. 2:22-CV-00291, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62443 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2023)..... 6, 15

Utah v. Walsh, Case No. 2:23-CV-016-Z, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52503 (N.D. Tex. March 28, 2023) 24

Williams v. Netflix, Inc., No. 22-1132, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84945 (D. Del. May 16, 2023).... 9

XR Comm’ns, LLC v. HP Inc., No. 6:21-CV-694, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146975 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 1, 2022) 20

Z-TEL Communs., Inc. v. SBC Communs., Inc., 331 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D. Tex. 2004) 16

Statutes

28 U. S. C. § 1404..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 7, 9, 17

The Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914 ("Clayton Act"), Pub. L. No. 63-212, 38 Stat. 730.2, 12, 15, 16

The Sherman Act, 84 P.L. 135, 69 Stat. 282, 84 Cong. Ch. 281 4, 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 4
